1. Analyst

 In the last 3 years, the COVID-19 had adversely affected global economy as well as

Cambodian economy, the tourism and oil prices increase/inflation and Fed rate increased due

to Ukrain’s war.

 Funding is the resource for growing the loan portfolio, during this year the funding cost is

increased due to Fed rate increased.

 PRASAC is maintained good loan quality by kept the non-performing loan around 1.19% as of

December-2022 although the COVID-19 still impact to tourism/restaurant/hotel and the oil

prices increase/inflation that impact to local business.

2. Management Opinion and Risk Mitigation

The key risk factors are under manageable by supporting from royal government of Cambodia

especially the NBC and also did a very comprehensives implementation, measurement since the

COVID-19 before start spread into Cambodia. The actions are as the following:

• Monitoring loan portfolio quality and its trend

• Monitoring deposit and its trend

• Strictly policy especially clients’ criteria

• Strictly analyze the business/collaterals of client

• Strictly loan approval

• Issue a COVID-19 prevention instruction to staff.

PRASAC | ANNUAL REPORT 2022 6

A. BUSINESS OPERATION PERFORMANCE INCLUDING BUSINESS SEGMENTS

Key Achievement 2022 2021 2020

Loan

Number of Borrowers   502,094  465,149 442,833

Total Gross Loans (in Million Riels)   17,909,301  15,270,812 12,249,042

Deposit

Number of Depositors   713,811  660,976 627,188

Total Deposit (in Million Riels)   11,433,198 10,654,376 8,542,691

Others

Operating Branches 182 182 182

Number of Staffs 9,573 9,330 9,042

Number of POS Terminals 440 505 514

Number of ATMs 163 141 141

Number of Active ATM Cards 54,669 53,454 56,060

Number of Active Mobile & Internet Banking 140,181 39,856 21,213

B. REVENUE STRUCTURE

No. Source of

Revenue

2022 2021 2020
Amount

(in Million

Riel)
 (%)

Amount

(in Million

Riel)
 (%)

Amount

(in Million

Riel)
(%)

1 Interest income   2,424,513  96.68% 2,056,750 96.18% 1,754,437 96.11%

2
Fees and

commission

income
   39,555  1.58% 35,057 1.64% 28,040 1.54%

3 Other income   43,614  1.74% 46,689 2.18% 42,879 2.35%

Total revenue 2,507,682 100% 2,138,496 100% 1,825,356 100%

PART 2 - INFORMATION ON BUSINESS OPERATION

PERFORMANCE

PRASAC | ANNUAL REPORT 2022 7

A. ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE

PART 3 - INFORMATION ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Shareholders

Board of Directors

CEO

Renu & Nomi Comm.Risk Comm.Audit Comm.

Risk Management

Division

Risk Department
Compliance

Department

Internal Audit

Department

Deputy CEO

EXCOM

Product Comm.IT Steering Comm.HR Comm.ALCO Comm.Credit Comm. Risk & Audit Comm.Procure Comm.SPM Comm.Marketing Comm.

Financial Management

Division

Operations Management

Division

Digital Banking

Management Division
IT Management Division

Human Resource

Management Division

Marketing Management

Division

Business Management